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l. INTRODUCTION

A. APPLICATION

1.

Applicant: Kevin Broderick and John Faley with Broderick Architects on
behalf of the property owner Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle.

Subject Property: Holy Family Parish located at 7045 120" Avenue NE,
rectory located at 12003 NE 75" Street, and the overflow gravel parking lot
is located east of 120" Avenue NE with parcel no. 640070-0402 (see
Attachment 1)

Request: The applicant is requesting approval of a Master Plan that outlines
the future expansion of the church and school uses in two phases over a
period of 10 years (see Attachments 2 and 3). Major elements of the
proposal include the following:

a. Phase |

e A new parking lot (44 stalls) — which will double as an outdoor
covered play area during school hours

¢ A new driveway, parking lot (10 stalls), and preschool drop-off area
at the north end of the property

e A new maintenance/storage shed along the north property line
(2,214 sq. ft.)

e Standard street frontage improvements along 119" Avenue NE and
NE 75" Street.

b. Phase 11

e Expanding the existing church nave by 3,322 sq. ft. to
accommodate an additional 172 seats for a total of 758 seats

o Apply for a height variance to replace and expand the existing roof
form. The height variance for the new roof form has not been
applied for, considered, or approved as part of this Master Plan.
The applicant will seek the variance request at a later date.

Review Process: Process 1B, Hearing Examiner conducts public hearing and
makes recommendation, City Council makes final decision.

Summary of Key Issues:

a. Compliance with Zoning Permit Approval Criteria (see Section I1.E)

b. Compliance with Applicable Development Regulations (see Section
I1.F).

B. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section I1), and Attachments in this
report, we recommend approval of this application subject to the following
conditions:

1.

This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the
Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code. It is the
responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various
provisions contained in these ordinances. Attachment 4, Development
Standards, is provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some of
the additional development regulations. This attachment does not include
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all of the additional regulations. When a condition of approval conflicts with
a development regulation in Attachment 4, the condition of approval shall be
followed.

2. As part of the development permit application for the new overflow parking
lot and playground area, the applicant shall:

a. Submit landscape plans that comply with the requirements of KZC
Section 95.42 (see Conclusion 11.F.4); and

b.  Submit a lighting plan showing the location, height, fixture type and
wattage of all proposed exterior lights. The lighting plan shall be
consistent with the requirements in KZC Section 115.85 (see Conclusion
Il. F.6).

3.  Staff recommends that the Notice of Approval be extended to allow the
construction of all phases currently being proposed. The applicant must begin
construction or submit to the City a complete building permit application for
all of the development activity, use of land or other actions approved under
this chapter within ten (10) years after the final approval of the City of
Kirkland on the matter, or the decision becomes void; provided, however,
that in the event judicial review is initiated per KZC 152.110, the running of
the ten (10) years is tolled for any period of time during which a court order
in said judicial review proceeding prohibits the required development activity,
use of land, or other actions. The applicant must substantially complete
construction for the development activity, use of land, or other actions
approved under this chapter and complete the applicable conditions listed on
the notice of decision within twelve (12) years after the final approval on the
matter, or the decision becomes void. (See Conclusion V.2).

1. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
A. SITE DESCRIPTION
1. Site Development and Zoning:

a. Facts:

1) Size: The Holy Family campus consist of three separate parcels.
The largest parcel, which contains the main church buildings and
is located west of 120th Avenue NE, is 376,002 sqg. ft. or 8.63
acres (based on survey map). East of 120th Avenue NE, is a
parcel containing the rectory building which is 18,327 sqg. ft. or
0.42 acres. Also east of 120th Avenue NE is a parcel containing
a gravel parking lot which is 8,540 sq. ft. or 0.20 acres. Total size
for all three parcels is 402,869 sq. ft. or 9.25 acres.

2) Land Use: The site is currently developed with the Holy Family
Parish which consists of a parish center, church, school, youth
center, surface parking and associated driveways, a soccer field,
and outdoor play areas (see Attachment 2).

3) Zoning: RSX 7.2

4)  Terrain: The campus is relatively flat with only a 10 foot elevation
change from the north to the south property line.

5) Vegetation: There are a large number of significant trees located
primarily at south/southwest and north/northwest portions of the
subject property (see Attachment 5 Tree Retention Plan). There
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are also a number of significant trees in the rights-of-way
immediately adjacent to the campus. Tree Retention is addressed
in Section I1.F.5.

Conclusions:

1) Size, land use, terrain, vegetation are not constraining factors in
the review of this application.

2) Zoning is a relevant factor in the review of this application, due
to the fact that church and school uses occupying a property of
more than 5 acres must be approved through a Master Plan
process (see Section I1.E.1).

Neighboring Development and Zoning:

a.

Facts: The following is a list of the zoning designation and land uses
adjacent to the subject property:

1) North: RSX 7.2, Lake Washington High School
2) East: RSX 7.2, single-family residential uses
3) South: RS 8.5, single-family residential uses

4) RSX 7.2 (adjacent to the northern portion of the subject
property) & RM 3.6 (adjacent to southern portion of the subject
property), single-family residential uses

Conclusion: The neighboring development and zoning are factors in the
review of the proposed Master Plan application.

Facts: The following is a brief summary of prior approvals for the Holy Family
Parish.

a.

b
c.
d

December 1957 — Holy Family Parish completed
July 1988 — Church destroyed by fire
November 1990 — New church constructed

January 2001 — Holy Family Parish Master Plan approved (File ZON99-
00034). The Master Plan approval also included approval of the
following variances and modifications:

1) Setback variances for additions to the school along the
120th Avenue NE portion of the existing school building (50’
setback required, approximately 20’ to 33’ setback approved
for the additions)

2) Setback variance from 119th Avenue NE for the northwest
corner of the proposed storage at the existing gym (50’
setback required, approximately 43" approved)

3) Height variance for the church (30" height allowed,
approximately 39’ height approved)

4) 15’ landscape buffer modifications along east and west
property lines

5) Modification to eliminate required landscape islands in
parking lot/play area west of the school
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6) Allow a 10-year lapse of approval timeframe for the Master
Plan with the ability to request an extension to the lapse of
approval date with two 3-year extensions

October 2001 — Expansion to school completed (File BLD00-01561 —
issued April 2001)

August 2009 — Minor expansion to school completed (File BLD09-
00253)

June 2010 — Master Plan modification to relocate preschool
September 2010 — Preschool relocation completed (File BLD10-00255)

April 2010 — New Parish administration center completed (File BLD09-
00103)

January 2011 — Holy Family Parish Master Plan expired and no
applications to extend the Master Plan were requested

April 2012 — Modification to gym and storage area addition

September 2012 — Modification to gym and storage area addition
completed (File BNR12-00533)

March 2015 — New rectory completed

2.  Conclusions: The Holy Family Parish Master Plan, approved in 2001 (File
ZON99-00034), established the existing layout of the campus including
building locations that required variances. Otherwise, the history of subject
property is not a constraining factor in the review of this permit.

C. PUBLIC COMMENT
1. Facts:

a.

The initial public comment period ran from December 17, 2014 to
January 16, 2015. The Planning Department received a total of 4
comment letters (see Attachment 6) during this comment period.

Issues raised in the letters were in regards to traffic impacts and traffic
safety in the area of the subject property. Thang Nguyen,
Transportation Engineer with the City of Kirkland Public Works
Department has responded to the citizen concerns in his review memo
(Attachment 7, Enclosure 6).

2. Conclusions: The public comments received have been adequately addressed
by the proposal.

D. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) AND CONCURRENCY
1. Facts:

a.

A Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) was issued on February 22,
2016. The Environmental Determination and Memo are included as
Attachment 7. As a result of the SEPA review, a number of impacts,
relating particularly to traffic and parking were identified. Measures to
mitigate the impacts were identified, have been incorporated into the
project, and will be required.

The project passed Traffic Concurrency on August 4, 2014.

The appeal period for both SEPA and Concurrency ended on March 7,
2016. No appeals were received.
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2. Conclusion: The City has satisfied the requirements of SEPA and
Concurrency.

E. APPROVAL CRITERIA
1. Master Plan

a. Facts:

D

2)

3)

Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section 15.20.020 PU-2 and
15.20.130 PU-2 requires that a church and school use with a
property size of five acres or more receive Master Plan approval
through a Process IIB review. The Master Plan must show building
placement, building dimensions, roadways, utility locations, land
uses within the Master Plan area, parking locations, buffering, and
landscaping.

The applicant has submitted development plans that show
building locations and dimensions, roadways, utility locations,
land uses within the Master Plan area, parking locations,
buffering, and landscaping (see Attachment 2).

Zoning Code section 152.70.3 states that a Process I1B application
may be approved if:

(a) It is consistent with all applicable development regulations
and, to the extent there is no applicable development
regulation, the Comprehensive Plan; and

(b) Itis consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare.

b. Conclusions:

1

2)

The application complies with the Master Plan requirements
outlined in KZC Section 15.20.020 PU-2 and 15.20.130 PU-2.

The proposal complies with the criteria in KZC Section 152.70.3.
It is consistent with all applicable development regulations,
except where variances or modifications were previously granted
with the 2001 Master Plan (see Section 11.G), and the
Comprehensive Plan (see Section Il1.H). In addition, the proposal
is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare because
the project provides for the spiritual and educational needs for
certain segments of the community. Any negative impacts of the
project have been mitigated through compliance with applicable
regulations and the project has been designed to minimize impact
on the neighborhood.

F. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
1. Church and School Location Criteria

a. Facts: KZC Section 15.20.020 PU-4 and 15.20.130 PU-4 states that
church and school uses may locate on the subject property only if:

It will not be materially detrimental to the character of the
neighborhood in which it is located.

Site and building design minimizes adverse impacts on
surrounding residential neighborhoods.
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The property is served by a collector or arterial street (does not
apply to existing church or school sites).

Conclusions: The proposal is consistent with the criteria established in
KZC Section 15.20.020 PU-4 and 15.20.130 PU-4 as follows:

There are existing school and church uses on the site which
include recreational, parking, and other facilities normally
associated with these uses. The proposal will not introduce new
uses or activities which would materially impact the character
of the neighborhood.

The proposed site design minimizes impacts on neighboring
residential uses by including landscape buffers along the west
and north edges of the proposed parking and playground areas.

The property is served by NE 70™ Street, which is classified as
an arterial street.

KZC Section 15.40.020 establishes a required parking demand of
1 stall for every 4 people based on the maximum occupancy of
the area of worship.

KZC Section 15.40.130 does not establish a parking requirement
for school uses. Instead, it defers to KZC Section 105.25, which
authorizes the Planning Official to establish the number of
required parking stalls based on the parking demand for the
proposed use.

A parking demand study was submitted as part of the Traffic
Impact Analysis (see Attachment 7, Enclosure 5).

The City’s Transportation Engineer reviewed the parking demand
study and recommended that the project incorporate mitigations
into the proposal (see Attachment 7, Enclosure 6). As part of the
SEPA Determination, the applicant agreed to the mitigations and
incorporated the mitigations into the master plan proposal.

b.
2. Parking
a. Facts:
1)
2)
3)
4)
b.

a.

Conclusions: The proposal complies with the parking requirements of
KZC Sections 15.40.020 and 15.40.130.

3. Structure Setbacks
Facts:

1

2)

KZC Section 15.30.020 requires a 20 foot setback for a church
use. KZC Section 15.30.130 requires 50 foot setbacks for school
buildings and 20 feet for structured play areas.

The proposal includes a new maintenance shed, covered play
area and a church expansion. The maintenance shed and church
expansion are part of the church use and the covered play are is
part of the school use.

Conclusions: The proposal complies with the setback requirements of
KZC Section 15.30.020.
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4.  Landscape Buffers

a.

Facts:

1) KZC Section 15.40.020 requires a Church Use in a RSX zone to
comply with Landscape Category C. The school use is not required
to install a landscape buffers along property lines along streets.

2)  KZC Section 95.42 lists the minimum land use buffer requirements
for Landscape Category C. The subject property is bordered on
west side by single family residential uses and this section
requires the installation of a landscape buffer that complies with
Buffering Standard 1. For standard 1, the applicant shall provide
a 15-foot-wide landscaped strip. Within the landscape strip, trees
must be planted at the rate of 1 tree per 20 linear.

Conclusion: As part of the development permit application for the new
overflow parking lot and playground area, the applicant should submit
landscape plans that comply with the requirements of KZC Section
95.42.

5.  Natural Features- Significant Landscaping

a.

Facts:

1) Regulations regarding the retention of trees can be found in
Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Zoning Code. The applicant is required
to retain all trees with a moderate to high retention value to the
maximum extent possible.

2) The applicant has submitted a Tree Retention Plan prepared by a
certified arborist (see Attachments 5).

3) The City’'s Urban Forester has reviewed the Tree Retention Plan
(see Attachment 4) and designated the onsite significant trees.

Conclusions: The applicant should retain all trees during the
construction of the school as shown in Attachment 3 and comply with
the recommendations contained in the Tree Retention Plan.

6.  Site Lighting

a.

Facts:

1) KZC Section 115.85.1 requires that the applicant use energy
efficient light sources, comply with the Washington Energy Code
with respect to the selection and regulation of light sources, and
select, place, and direct light sources both directable and
nondirectable so that glare produced by any light source, to the
maximum extent possible, does not extend to adjacent properties
or to the right-of-way.

2)  The current submittal does not contain a detailed lighting plan
that would show the location, height, fixture type, and wattage
of proposed lights.

Conclusion: As part of the development permit application for the new
overflow parking lot and playground area, the applicant should submit
a lighting plan showing the location, height, fixture type and wattage
of all proposed exterior lights. The lighting plan shall be consistent with
the requirements in KZC Section 115.85.
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

1. Facts: The subject property is located within the South Rose Hill
neighborhood. The South Rose Hill Land Use Map designates the subject
property for low density residential use (see Attachment 8). Church and
school uses are permitted uses within low density zones.

2. Conclusion: The proposal is consistent with low density residential use
designation.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

1. Fact: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found
on the Development Standards, Attachment 4.

2. Conclusion: The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in
Attachment 4.

SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification.

CHALLENGES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for challenges and appeals.
Any person wishing to file or respond to a challenge or appeal should contact the Planning
Department for further procedural information.

A.

CHALLENGE

Section 152.85 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's recommendation
to be challenged by the applicant or any person who submitted written or oral
comments or testimony to the Hearing Examiner. A party who signed a petition
may not challenge unless such party also submitted independent written
comments or information. The challenge must be in writing and must be delivered,
along with any fees set by ordinance, to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m.,
, seven (7) calendar days following
distribution of the Hearing Examiner's written recommendation on the application.
Within this same time period, the person making the challenge must also mail or
personally deliver to the applicant and all other people who submitted comments
or testimony to the Hearing Examiner, a copy of the challenge together with notice
of the deadline and procedures for responding to the challenge.

Any response to the challenge must be delivered to the Planning Department
within seven (7) calendar days after the challenge letter was filed with the Planning
Department. Within the same time period, the person making the response must
deliver a copy of the response to the applicant and all other people who submitted
comments or testimony to the Hearing Examiner.

Proof of such mail or personal delivery must be made by affidavit, available from
the Planning Department. The affidavit must be attached to the challenge and
response letters, and delivered to the Planning Department. The challenge will be
considered by the City Council at the time it acts upon the recommendation of the
Hearing Examiner.
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B. JUDICIAL REVIEW

Section 152.110 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or
denying this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court. The
petition for review must be filed within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the
issuance of the final land use decision by the City.

V. LAPSE OF APPROVAL

A. Facts:

1.

KZC Section 152.115 requires that the applicant must begin construction or
submit to the City a complete building permit application for the development
activity, use of land or other actions approved under this chapter within five
(5) years after the final approval of the City of Kirkland on the matter, or the
decision becomes void; provided, however, that in the event judicial review
is initiated per KZC 152.110, the running of the five (5) years is tolled for any
period of time during which a court order in said judicial review proceeding
prohibits the required development activity, use of land, or other actions.
The applicant must substantially complete construction for the development
activity, use of land, or other actions approved under this chapter and
complete the applicable conditions listed on the notice of decision within nine
(9) years after the final approval on the matter, or the decision becomes
void.

2. KZC Section 152.115 states that for development activity, use of land, or
other actions with phased construction, lapse of approval may be extended
when approved under this chapter and made a condition of the notice of
decision.

3. The applicant is proposing a two phase development with the final phase
occurring before 2026.

B. Conclusions:
1. Staff recommends that the Notice of Approval be extended to allow the

construction of all phases currently being proposed. The applicant must begin
construction or submit to the City a complete building permit application for
the development activity, use of land or other actions approved under this
chapter within ten (10) years after the final approval of the City of Kirkland
on the matter, or the decision becomes void; provided, however, that in the
event judicial review is initiated per KZC 152.110, the running of the ten (10)
years is tolled for any period of time during which a court order in said judicial
review proceeding prohibits the required development activity, use of land,
or other actions. The applicant must substantially complete construction for
the development activity, use of land, or other actions approved under this
chapter and complete the applicable conditions listed on the notice of
decision within twelve (12) years after the final approval on the matter, or
the decision becomes void.

10
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VI. APPENDICES
Attachments 1 through 8 are attached.

Vicinity Map

Development Plans

Project Narrative

Development Standards

Tree Plan

Public Comments

SEPA Determination with Memo and Attachments
Comprehensive Plan Map

VII. PARTIES OF RECORD

Applicant

Citizens on Parties of Record List
Department of Planning and Building
Department of Public Works
Department of Fire Services

ONogA~LNE

A written recommendation will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar days of
the date of the open record hearing.

11
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T CARPET RESIDENTIAL CODE
CERAMICTILE
W COLDWATER LAM  LAMINATE
LAV LAVATORY
4 PENNY B FOUNDS
DBL  DOUBLR [F UNEARFEET
DEG  DEGREE It lonr
DEMO  DEMOLISH OR LWC  LIGHT WEIGHT
DEMOLITION CONCRETE
DF  DOUGLAS FIR
DIAM  DIAMETER MATL  MATERIAL
DIAG  DIAGONAL MAX MAXMUM.
DM’ DIMENSION MECH MECHANICAL
DN DOWN MFE MAKUPACTURER
DOUBLE GLAZING MIN  MINIMUM
DL DETAL MR MRROR
DS DOWNSPOUT MISC  MISCELLANEOUS
DW  DISHWASHER
NEC  NATIONAL
®  EEme ELECTRICAL CODE
EAST OR EXISTING N NEW
EA_ EACH NORTH OR NEW.
ElFs  EXTERIORINSULATION  NIC  NOT IN CONTRACT
FINISH SYSTEM NO.  NOMBER
ELECT ELECTRICAL NOM  NOMINAL
EXTERIOR NRC  NOISE REDUCTION
ELEV  ELEVATION COEFFICIENT
EQUIP EQUIPMENT NTs  NOTTOSCALE
EQ  EQUAL
EW _ EACHWAY 0C _ ONCENTER
EXST EXSTING OFNG  OPENING
FD  FLOORDRAN PL PROPERTYLINEOR
DN FOUNDATION
FEC  FIREEXTNGUISHER P LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
CABINET PLYWOOD

PNL  PANEL

PROP  PROPERTY

PT_ PRESSURE TREATED

PO PAINTED

R RISERORRADIUS

RA  RETURNAIR

RAD  RADIUS

RCP REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN

REINF REINFORCING

REQD REQUIRED

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

s soum

SA  SUPPLYAR

Sc  SoLib CORE

SCHED SCHEDULE

S0 STORM DRAN

SeCT  SECTION

SF ' SQUARE FEET

SiM_ SIMILAR

SPEC  SPECIFIED O
SPECIFICATION

95T  STAINLEGS STEEL

Ed o
TRANSMISSION
COEFFICIENT

STD  STANDA

ST STEEL

ST0%__ STORAGE

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

SUSP SUSPENDED

Sv  SvSTEM

T TREAD ORTEMPERED

&G TOUNGUE AND

8

TOW  TOP OF WALL

TEMP  TEMPERED

THK  THICK OR THICKNESS.

THRY  THROUGH

TOFO  TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

TPD TOILET PAPER

TP TYPICAL

UNO  UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

unL oMLY

VT VINYLCOMPOSITION
e

VERT  VERTICLE

VEST  VESTIBULE

VI VENTTHROUGH ROOF

VIO VENTTOOUTSIDE

W wesT

Wi Wi

WC  WATER CLOSET

W D

Wow

WE' WIDE FLANGE

WG WIRE GLASS.

W WATER HEATER

WO WITHOUT

WP WATERPROOF

WSEC WASHINGTON STATE
ENERGY CODE

WI o WEIGHT

WWE  WELDED WIRE FABRIC

WM WELDED WIRE MESH

v o vARD

PROJECT NOTES N
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\

on

T

. FROUECT ADDREBS: 738 20TH AVE NE g

KIRKLAND, WA 98033 ge g

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: z

it o Lrvingto s
: ; 1 -
L

drop. 119 Avenue NE. 5% street. Adj his small
T

o
sidewalks and planting strips per City of Kirkand

Phase

 design standards.

week to atcend Mass,

limited footprint. ncrease

3. OWNER: __ CORPORATION OF CATHOL
U

. anda

1C ARCHBISHOP OF SEATTLE

o
o 2
PRkl — o @
O AR Skt SURE Bon =z
SR Sores «
206.662.7525 <
26602720 1) =
et ——" 8
5. LEGAL DESCRIPTON: €114 OF SW 114 OF NW 14 LESS RS ¥ 2
6. PARCELNUMBER: 0925059015 x|
7. 20NNG:  ReX72 (SINGLE FAMI 2|z
( LY) E z
>— I~ N4
g -
= o
S 2 z
<=5
B
w <
T
> =
- I
S |I=
T 9
I
a
R
o e
in
SURVEY o
SURVEY N
SURVEY 4
5
AT WASTER FLAT &
"z TREE RETENTION AN 3
A3 PHASE ONE ENLARGED PLAN o
e COVERED PUAVSTRUCTURE
7
A PRASE TWOERARGED PIAN
& CRURCHFLOORPIA
i CRURCHECEVATONS 4
5 CRURCHECEVATIONS g
g cRORCH
& CONCEPTURL DRATNAGE FIAN

iIMAP

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

SOUTH ATLANTIC STREET, SUITE 301

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

55

DESCRIPTION

NO. [DATE

12/16/14

A.0

15
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PHASE 1 PHASE 2 :
2015-2020 2020-2025
DEMOLISH EXISTING AND BUILD NEW NEW ASPHALT PLAYGROUND / FUTURE CHURCH EXPANSION
MAINTENANCE SHED OVERFLOW PARKING & PRE K DROP OFF - 265 NEW SEATS IN NAVE
- RELOCATED MAINTENCE GEAR 15194 SF NEW IMPERVIOUS (TOTAL OF 600)
-SEPARATE STORAGE SPACES - EXPANDED NARTHEX
ZERO SF NET INCREASE LANDSCAPE BUFFER 3322 SF NEW BUILDING AREA o
o
NEW COVERED PLAY AREA % §
8000 SF NEW IMPERVIOUS NEW MICRO PLAY FIELDS & PLAY . I |2
STRUCTURE 1 N4 2
8 o z |3
A S LN ~t-3 |
w >_ o 4
z| . TJE | e
. -~ — = — 7 T{ioTHAVENE =~ — — — — i’ ?{% %
---------- B e e ettty ot — el itifiiediedmsliedteflieiel g 43 | 42 41 \‘5 >
° T ka ax Fx o O % : e || J s [roems || FRENY U EoE = ~ Sz
o
\LK (E) PARKING LOT w5 @ smaus z 6| S
. I I
/14(:) armams(a STALLS [—luz) 5uusﬂ B (E) STALLS NN 13 (E) STALLS g
doibraus AR G| ‘
0 ey i =
PHASE 2 _ | !
CHURCH - W 60'x80' |
NAVE NEW 100'X80" : MICRO PLAYFIELD | s
. EXPANSIOI 12(5) STALS COVERED PLAY _2 | |
5 (E) SOGCER FIELD GBS = I wn g
z ¢ — ¢ = b =
S (E) PARISH — O g
9 = EDUCATION CENTER | — ==2=——=====[5 ° g
z * = = =
U U [ -—
x (E) PARKING LOT s2(0)smaus %‘) S
] ?) | <z
________________________________________________________________________ 1 ¥ E2
5 6 7 8 9 10 15 16 | 17 | 16 19 T~__ 20 | 21| 22 23] 24| 25 [ i (@] E;
teR 120TH AVE NE f E gg
O E2
T ® e e ® ” <T
g I
PARCEL 092505-9018 MAX. COVERAGE ALLOWED: -l 8 2
LOT AREA: 376,054 SF UNIMPROVED GRAVEL LOT 263,237 SF (70%) I m =

USED FOR OVERFLOW
PARKING

PARCEL 6400700402
LOT AREA: 8,540 SF

(T HOLY FAMILY PARISH MASTER PLAN 2014

(E) ASPHALT PARKING: 71039
PROPOSED NEW PARKING: 15194
(E) CONCRETE WALKWAYS: 58920
PROPOSED SIDEWALKS: 3027

(E) BUILDINGS: 84105

PROPOSED BUILDING: 11321

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS: 243,606 SF
PROPOSED COVERAGE: 64.6%

8/14/15

1508

A.l

16
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AMERICAN FORESTRY MANGEMENT ABORIST REPORT

ARCHITECT

AFM TreelTag # _Species DBH_Credits Drip-Line (feet) Condition _Viabilty ___Comments
Code N S E W
3068 big leat mapie 1 s 1 1 13 2 fair viable __gssymetic crown, sound wonk. ok
1 T o 2 0 20 far viable Jassymetic crown, sound runk. ok
v 1] FI TS z o i T vable
n 1 O] o o 2 far vable a
I 1 F 0 3 15 o vable
15 i = 4 o 3 far vable forked
m 3111ig feal maple 21 [T 10 10 s o i nch aure. narrow croun
i 3112]Douglas-ir m Fl ) 1 o o i vable
- 3116]0g eal maple 5 F) 15 © my m viable - wr0und vee. mnor runk sem
3 3115]riq leat maple 2| T % g I 15 r able derate el decay
o 1) o 16 16 o far vable [vunk seams, moderate decay
> 19 £ 0 7 m o able
lhe 19 A © [ w o far vable
A 131 E7 T, ) my FEN T far vable [ moderate runk decay.decay column. old roken top, moderate ik of top e
= e Pt e B T T N T b2 ity st atchrn, syt o
[ 3130]r0d maple o] 2 [ w2 [ far vable [forkar 5, taiiy Splting eader on south side
3140]Dovgas-ir P I ) 0 I o [ able Jcambia upire it side, 0d broken op. good color
[ chery 20| o 20 [ 1 [ a [ far vable [maure
fro ™ 19 7 TN ST EETEN BT o vable _[mature,
m chen 20] o 2 [ 1 [ 5 [ 16 i vable |maure,
) 3153 Japanese chery 20] o 5 [ 1w [ v [ w far vable ma
m sisal) 14 S e 0 [ w0 | w ar able
las 3155[Japanese . chery 2| T 2 [ v [ 15 [ 2 far vable wure. good fom. moderate decay. ow isk
lar 156> o 10 Fl ) 2 [ 0 [ 10 o able i
o 157 o 19 0 s [0 [ w far vable dto
m 3156[Japanese chery 19 7 T VI TR ) o able
I 5455ig eal maple B | Y o 10 o fair jable [l scar on lower tunk. suppressed op
fas [ 2w 6 [ w [ o [ far vable 4 past low 10 moderae sk
m 3051{g leal maple 19 E ) ) 16| argoos vable decent i
u 20] o 21 w5 [ 1 | g vaple [decon )
m 20] o 5 20 | 18 | 16 | argoos able )
y ] 10 3 7 o fargood vaple o brok i
N 0] o 5 | v 0 10 fargood vable [l runk taper, o, good vigor
L 2] o0 | 22 | 20 [ 24 | fmrgoos able
m o ul o [ a0 [ 2 [ 1 | iarge vaple good ]
AL Al w 2 [ e | 10 | iargeos able [minorde
lac 27] o 6 [ 2 [ 10 [ 2 | fwgos vable _old scar on ower ruk,
fax 1] A 20 [ 10 [ 20 [ 15 | iargon able
311]Dougas ir 2] T 2 [ w B 10 | tairgoos vable ) donse i broks
10] S o 7 [ w0 [ 1 [ e vable orked top. ok
[ 1| F ) o 5 7 fairpoor | borderine [broken top, smal
P 14 £ 0 o o farpoor | borderine _ored i K ok aper
o o 13 F ) o o 5 arpoor | borderine _[broken
m 3138]red maple 13 2 12 [ 16 [ 14 | 14 | faipoor | borderine torkardbh. 3 eaders, 1 poory taches,
0 15 T T 2 15| farpoor | borderine Jivge scar on lower ik tean vest
a 5400]ig eat mapie | Fl o s 7 fairpoor | borderine |iage lower rurk seam, minor decay_poor runk taper
1 5523[g leal maple 2 o 1 15 10 | 2 | farpoor | boderine |noney muivooms atbase, suspect Amilaria
s o eaf maple 0 Fl 2 o P fairpoor | borderine
3060]Douglas-fr W o [ [ w [ w good vable o concerns
I 3125/Dougles 25| o 6 [ 1 [ [ w o000 vable - 900 ol
[ 3136 red maple 10 P T T oo e oo concems.
[oorserine” The long-emm, rees to b removed are Showr i red

MASTER PLAN

HOLY FAMILY KIRKLAND

7355 120TH AVE NE * KIRKLAND, WA 98033

/T\ TREE RETENTION PLAN

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

(206) 682-7525

DESCRIPTION

NO. [DATE

121714

\D 1:495

A.2
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| TYPE 1 LANDSCAPING DETAILS

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT
1ok

Ton

| TYPE 1 LANDSCAPE BUFFER STANDARD:

! a. Trees planted at the rate of one (1) tree per 20 linear feet of
land use buffer, with deciduous trees of two and one-half (2-1/2)

| inch caliper, minimum, and/or coniferous trees eight. (8) feet in
height, minimum. At least 70 percent of trees shall be evergreen.
The trees shall be distributed evenly throughout the buffer, spaced

| o more than 20 feet apart on center.

b, Large shrubs or a mix of shrubs planted to attain coverage of [

) at least 60 percent of the land use buffer area within two (2)
years, planted at the following sizes and spacing, depending on

1) Low shrub - (mature size under three (3) feet tall), - or 2-
gallon pot or balled and burlapped equivalent;

| 2) Medium shrub — (mature size from three (3) to six (6) feet
tall), 2- or 3-gallon pot or balled and burlapped equivalent;
3) Large shrub - (mature size over six (6) feet tall), 5-gallon pot
or balled and burlapped equivalent.
c. Living ground covers planted from either 4-inch pot with 12-
inch spacing or 1-gallon pot with 18-inch spacing to cover within

| two (2) years 60 percent of the land use buffer not needed for
viability of the shrubs or trees.

- L ' | TREE DENSITY

(E) PARKING
Lot

(€) DUMPSTER PAD

c NEW ASPHALT PLAYGROUND &
— OVER-FLOW PARKING

© 43 STALLS

9 ﬂ ﬁ

e rosesiuons
~ . somimke| Table 95,301
\ Trve Oenaity fc Essting Sigaicant Troes

(Cradits per minimum dhameter - DBH)

| TDBM  TeeCredits  OBM  TweCredits  DEN  Tres Credits |

MASTER PLAN

HOLY FAMILY KIRKLAND

NEW PRESCHOOL DROP-OFF

7355 120TH AVE NE * KIRKLAND, WA 98033

9 NEW STALLS

NEW 60'X 80'
MICRO
PLAYFIELD

(206) 682-7525

xsTiNG
PLAYAREA

-t Tt T

puoT oaTe

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

55 SOUTH ATLANTIC STREET, SUITE 301
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

o507

(E) YOUTH CENTER

(E) PARISH
EDUCATION CENTER ]

asa o
30
2028

DESCRIPTION

S5

NO.

121714

A.3
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I ‘ \ ‘4;;;
A (T HIMIH T §
[}
/1 PLAY STRUCTURE WEST ELEVATION /1 SOUTH ELEVATION
W e = 1-0" Q_.‘y e = 10"

4

M

- cursa senon raies
o /U\( JE—
-

o
/T SECTION AT PLAY STRUCTURE

w s = 1-0"

N
- e | IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllllI|I]}lllgl|lll||||||mmnmmmmn

HOLY FAMILY KIRKLAND
MASTER PLAN

7355 120TH AVE NE * KIRKLAND, WA 98033

B I

% I

(206) 682-7525

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

55 SOUTH ATLANTIC STREET, SUITE 301
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

/T PLAY STRUCTURE
w 316"= 1-0" é
3 :

11/24/14

/T\ MAIN FLOOR (1)

W s = 10"

A4

19
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€€086 YM

‘ONVTIYI @ AN JAV HLOZL SSE€2
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ANV DIEDI ATINVS ATTOH

§7S£-789 (907)

€186 NOLONIHSYM ‘J1LLVIS
10€ 3LINS 133YLS DILNVILY HLNOS S

S1OA1IHOYY AD1¥43d0yd

121714

A.5

3va] on

INTED FASCIA

HARDILAP SIDING.

STAINED 00D
PANEL DOORS

HONED FACE CMU

$ R

VINYL WINDOWS

STAINED WOOD
PANEL DOOR

4
/1 SHED SOUTH ELEVATION

[

700

4
4
4

o

/T SHED EAST ELEVATION

o

za_:;@ aans

HLNON wz@ﬁ% aams

é,:a@g@.m

o
B
o

MAINTENANCE SHED FLOOR PLAN

)

/1 SHED SECTION LOOKING NORTH

@ 2= 10"

14" = 1-0"

20
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EXISTING BUILDING
RECTANGLE ENTIRE STRUCTURE
WEST . = 52449
NORTH .0' = 782156

EAST 1
SOUTH  178-2"X439.0" = 78216

261280/ 595.3' = 436.9' AVERAGE GRADE
+30' HEIGHT LIMIT
=468.9' ABOVE SEA LEVEL

H

=

() ENTRY
— t o VESITIBULE (E) PARISH

[ EDUCATION CENTER

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

PROPOSED BUILDING
? ? ‘? ‘\‘? ‘@ @ ‘@ ? ‘@ RECTANGLE SURROUNDING ENTIRE STRUCTURE |
N
‘ ‘ WEST 9 56524
NORTH : .0 78215
EAST  128-4"X4385' 56272
SOUTH - 7825 |- )
)
269026/ 612.9' = 438.9' AVERAGE GRADE I
| + 30" HEIGHT LIMIT [=)] 2
1284 114" =468.9' ABOVE SEA LEVEL P
[ 1195 576" - — < g
L _@_ . _AG:438.9 I\ | =
= é s
\ | ER® NN \ e > <
o ~3z
| | o ||l ¥
| g .
| =F |l w
. S22
(1 <=5
| N [T <
— | T
! > E
— | | - o
! 1 / / o) «
| /
| 225 (180Y | I o
o i SEATE @
| i 1 i 2
g NAVE L .
(E) COURTYARD : RN = (610 @ 22") 32 8
N [ 3z
o . T 223\180),
Lo 225\160) \ 9
i SEATE\
1| 3 NN ¢
A AGL 4
(E) PARISH CENTER =
4
L m i
. &
> 2
] g
[
<]
)

4/28/15

/T ENLARGED PHASE TWO PLAN

1
w ne'= 10"

A.6
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LEGEND
@ ELEVATION MARKER

PLAN DETAIL REFERENCE

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

o @su

KEVIN 3, BRODERICK.
STATE OF WASHINGTON

522

WALL/DOOR OR
. OTHERITEMTO
BE DEMOLISHED

NEW FRAMED WALL

EXISTING WALL TO
REMAIN

i ' ‘ L 1 s ‘
{ % (E) WALLS TO 1 [
‘ \Wz)m e REMI:IIZSEYOWN
(E) SACRISTY
(E)
- MEETING

E) ENTRY
VESITIBULE

HOLY FAMILY KIRKLAND
MASTER PLAN

= =

7355 120TH AVE NE * KIRKLAND, WA 98033

NEW WALLS
[SHOWN IN BLACK

=]=

(206) 682-7525

E) BLESSED
SACRAMENT
CHAPEL

PuoTonTE

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

55 SOUTH ATLANTIC STREET, SUITE 301

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

o507

DESCRIPTION

PURPLE

NO.

11/19/14

" ,@;ww

/YT MAIN FLOOR A 7
A7

ve' = 10" e —




NEW PORTIONS OF
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550
To CroSS

ROOF ABOVE ZONE
HEIGHT LIMIT WILL
REQUIRE A VARIANCE -
70 BE SOUGHT IN
CONJUNCTION WITH
PHASE TWO
PERMITTING

OUTLINE OF EXISTING: PAINTED CROSS
ROOF CONDITION

SKYLIGHT AT RIDGE 100
TOP OF CUPOLA
EXPOSED WOOD BEAM
ALUMINUM WINDOW
5
¢7NEW RIDGE

PN

EXISTING WOOD DOOR g

/T CHURCH NORTH ELEVATION

300
& —onermemTn

EXSTING CMU SPLIT \
\

FACE ATSCHOOL '\

AN

- ASPHALT SHINGLES.
 ALUMINUM FASCIA

206
ROOF EAVE

N METAL GUTTER

NEW BRICK VENEER TO
MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING BRICK VENEER

PAINTED STEEL DOOR

4

Ge) e - o

NEW PORTIONS OF
ROOF ABOVE ZONE
HEIGHT LIMIT WILL

REQUIRE A VARIANCE -

70 BE SOUGHT IN

CONJUNCTION WITH

PAINTED CROSS | OUTLINE OF EXISTING PHASE TWO
ROOF CONDITION PERMITTING

ASPHALT SHINGLES.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT,
SYSTEM

ASPHALT SHINGLES
20t
ROOF EAVE.
ALUMINUM FASCIA—"
METAL GUTTER
EXISTING BRICK VENEER:
NEW BRICK VENEER TO.

MATCH EXISTING.
STAINED WOOD DOOR

4

/T CHURCH SOUTH ELEVATION

CMU AT EXISTING SCHOOL
BEYOND

?Exleﬂue BRICK BEYOND

NEW BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM o

&e) e - o

HOLY FAMILY KIRKLAND
MASTER PLAN

7355 120TH AVE NE e KIRKLAND, WA 98033

-7525

(206) 682

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

DESCRIPTION

NO. [DATE

12/16/14

A.8

23



NEW PORTIONS OF
ROOF ABOVE ZONE
HEIGHT LIMIT WILL
REQUIRE A VARIANCE -
BE SOUGHT IN
CONJUNCTION WITH
PHASE TWO
PERMITTING

OUTLINE OF EXISTING:

ROOF CONDITION

ZON14-02303 Staff Report
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550
TOP CrOSS

PAINTED CROSS
SKYLIGHT AT RIDGE
EXPOSED WOOD BEAM
ALUMINUM WINDOW

100
TOP OF CUPOLA

EXISTING WOOD DOOR

EXISTING CMU SPLIT.

FACE ATSCHOOL '\

¢

/T\ CHURCH NORTH ELEVATION

35

NEWRIDGE

504" 4681
ZONE HEIGHT LIMIT

- ASPHALT SHINGLES
 ALUMINUM FASCIA

206
ROOF EAVE

N METAL GUTTER

NEW BRICK VENEER TO
MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING BRICK VENEER

PAINTED STEEL DOOR

A9 ) e 1-

OUTLINE OF EXISTING
ROOF CONDITION

PAINTED CROSS— |

ASPHALT SHINGLES.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT,
SYSTEM

NEW PORTIONS OF
ROOF ABOVE ZONE
HEIGHT LIMIT WILL

CONJUNCTION WITH
™o
PERMITTING

5
2 o OF coLum
EXBTING CHAPEL ROOF

ASPHALT SHINGLES

-CMU AT EXISTING SCHOOL
BEYOND

EXISTING BRICK BEYOND.

o
S ea

ALUMINUM FASCIA
METAL GUTTER /

EXISTING BRICK VENEER:

NEW BRICK VENEER TO.
MATCH EXISTING.

STAINED WOOD DOOR

e

/T CHURCH SOUTH ELEVATION

NEW BRICK TO MATCH EXSTING
/ LUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

w

$ +/(438.11) AVERAGE GRADE

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

55 SOUTH ATLANTIC STREET, SUITE 301

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

o
o |5
Z |
g g
x|
5%
~
ZE| .
= w
S22
<=| s
L <
T
>~ | E
2 |5
S |
2
2
3
g
5

DESCRIPTION

NO. [DATE

4/28/15

G e - o

A9




NEW PORTIONS OF

PERMITTING
EXPOSED WOOD BEAM.

ALUMINUM WINDOWS: OUTLINE OF EXISTING

NEW BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING: ROOF CONDITION

EXISTING BRICK VENEER
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pereiesy

g

& o
&

SKYLIGHT PANELS.

HOLY FAMILY KIRKLAND
MASTER PLAN

7355 120TH AVE NE e KIRKLAND, WA 98033

ALUMINUM FASCIA- - |
( i NEW BRICK VENEER COLUMN
NEW BRICK VENEER T0. 1
MATCH EXISTING > !
- |
EXSTING BRICK VENEEE\< 5 ‘
|
EXSTING CMU AT SCHOOL
~ i
==
|
!
|
! EXSTING WOOD DOOR
|
/1 CHURCH WEST ELEVATION
\a10/ v = o e —
5 coee NEW PORTIONS OF
ROOF ABOVE ZONE

CONJUNCTION WITH
ETWO
PERMITTING

‘$T» OF curoLA, OUTLINE OF EXISTING
| RoOF coNDITION

ASPHALT SHINGLES:
ALUMINUM FASCIA

NEW BRICK VENEER TO.
MATCH EXISTING.

METAL GUTTER

2
PARAPET

(206) 682-7525

s

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT.
SYSTEM

#————EXISTING ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
SYSTEM

(1 CHURCH EAST ELEVATION

2.
ROOFEAVE

NEW SKYLIGHT PANELS ]
s0-s(a6par
ZONE HEIGHT LMIT i

NEW ASPHALT SHINGLES

BRODERICK ARCHITECTS

55 SOUTH ATLANTIC STREET, SUITE 301

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

+———EXISTING CMU VENEER

& EXISTING BRICK VENEER

AVERAGE GRADE

DESCRIPTION

4/28/15

W e = 1-0"

A.10
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SKETCHES

A10  tes
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